CH \$1815.00 310327

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM403655

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| BMO Harris Bank N.A. | | 10/28/2016 | National Banking Association: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Life Spine, Inc. |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | 13951 S. QUALITY DRIVE |
| City: | HUNTLEY |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS |
| Postal Code: | 60142 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 72

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3103274 | PILOT |
| Registration Number: | 3108813 | ARX |
| Registration Number: | 3436034 | ROWBICS |
| Registration Number: | 3319682 | CONQUEST |
| Registration Number: | 3302056 | PROLIFT |
| Registration Number: | 3208556 | GHOST |
| Registration Number: | 3249289 | PLATEAU |
| Registration Number: | 3159396 | LIFE SPINE |
| Registration Number: | 3674186 | DYNA-LINK |
| Registration Number: | 3558579 | DESIGNS FOR LIFE |
| Registration Number: | 3648289 | SATURN |
| Registration Number: | 3484134 | LYNX |
| Registration Number: | 3935068 | GIZMO MEDICAL |
| Registration Number: | 3813205 | FS3 |
| Registration Number: | 3809692 | AVATAR |
| Registration Number: | 3955440 | CENTRIC |
| Registration Number: | 3809812 | PRESIDIO |
| Registration Number: | 3809813 | SOLSTICE |
| Registration Number: | 3852646 | SOLSTICE |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005909 FRAME: 0118

900383026

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2985956 | KINETIC |
| Registration Number: | 4027005 | OCTAVE |
| Registration Number: | 4144136 | PRO-LINK |
| Registration Number: | 4218839 | NAUTILUS |
| Registration Number: | 4219137 | AILERON |
| Registration Number: | 4444268 | VANQUISH |
| Registration Number: | 4512131 | LOGIC |
| Registration Number: | 4452555 | IRIS |
| Registration Number: | 3436039 | NEO |
| Serial Number: | 86169780 | OSTEO-LINK |
| Serial Number: | 86212167 | CELL-LINK |
| Serial Number: | 86211917 | AMNIO-LINK |
| Serial Number: | 86211967 | LONG BOW |
| Serial Number: | 86281901 | COMPEL |
| Serial Number: | 86280885 | META-LINK |
| Serial Number: | 86280919 | EXE-LINK |
| Serial Number: | 78524846 | PILOT |
| Serial Number: | 78524849 | ARX |
| Serial Number: | 78524833 | NEO |
| Serial Number: | 78524841 | CONQUEST |
| Serial Number: | 78854668 | PROLIFT |
| Serial Number: | 78858783 | GHOST |
| Serial Number: | 78890013 | PLATEAU |
| Serial Number: | 76567609 | LIFE SPINE |
| Serial Number: | 77513261 | DYNA-LINK |
| Serial Number: | 77287166 | DESIGNS FOR LIFE |
| Serial Number: | 77328921 | SATURN |
| Serial Number: | 77358914 | LYNX |
| Serial Number: | 77771414 | GIZMO MEDICAL |
| Serial Number: | 77799509 | FS3 |
| Serial Number: | 77819690 | AVATAR |
| Serial Number: | 77825844 | CENTRIC |
| Serial Number: | 77836966 | PRESIDIO |
| Serial Number: | 77837069 | SOLSTICE |
| Serial Number: | 77879072 | SOLSTICE |
| Serial Number: | 76567608 | KINETIC |
| Serial Number: | 85101673 | OCTAVE |
| Serial Number: | 85308068 | PRO-LINK |

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|------------|
| Serial Number: | 85318013 | NAUTILUS |
| Serial Number: | 85386322 | AILERON |
| Serial Number: | 85386366 | VANQUISH |
| Serial Number: | 85828063 | LOGIC |
| Serial Number: | 85833940 | IRIS |
| Serial Number: | 86695134 | CENTERLINE |
| Serial Number: | 86838820 | E-LIF |
| Serial Number: | 86820472 | GRUVE |
| Serial Number: | 86767329 | LONGBOW |
| Serial Number: | 87000579 | PULSE |
| Serial Number: | 87008893 | SENTRY |
| Serial Number: | 86632576 | SIMPACT |
| Serial Number: | 86686615 | OSSEO-LOC |
| Serial Number: | 87008852 | CROSSBOW |
| Serial Number: | 78874510 | NEO |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128761155

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-627-2144

Email: pfossier@dykema.com
Correspondent Name: MARY ALICE FLAVIN
Address Line 1: DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC

Address Line 2: 10 S. WACKER DR., SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARY ALICE FLAVIN | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Mary Alice Flavin/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/28/2016 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=ReleaseSecurityInterest_Trademarks#page1.tif source=ReleaseSecurityInterest_Trademarks#page2.tif source=ReleaseSecurityInterest_Trademarks#page3.tif source=ReleaseSecurityInterest_Trademarks#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of the 28th day of October, 2016, by BMO Harris Bank N.A., a national banking association ("<u>Lender</u>"), in favor of Life Spine, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Borrower</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain General Security Agreement dated as of June 26, 2014 between Lender and Borrower, Borrower executed and delivered that certain Short Form Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 26, 2014, and that certain Supplemental Short Form Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 31, 2016, each in favor of Lender (collectively, the "Trademark Agreement"), pursuant to which Borrower granted a security interest in certain of its trademarks and trademark applications to Lender to secure certain debt owing from Borrower, including without limitation obligations of Borrower under that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June 26, 2014 (as heretofore amended, restated, modified or supplemented, and as the same may be further amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that Lender release and reassign its liens and interests in all trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses of Borrower, including without limitation those identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases and terminates its security interests in all trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, including without limitation those more particularly described in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "<u>Released Trademarks</u>"), and reassigns to Borrower all right, title and interest of Lender in and to the Released Trademarks.

[Signature Page Follows]

4814-0938-9883.1 102889\000032

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national banking association

Name: Dan Lundberg

Title: Vice President

STATE OF ILLINOIS))SS.

COUNTY OF COOK

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, does hereby certify that Dan Lundberg, a Vice President of BMO Harris Bank N.A., a national banking association, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such Vice President, he/she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument, as his/her free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said national association, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal as of this 27th day of octobe, 2016.

"OFFICIAL SEAL" VERONICA OLMOS

Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 3/2/2020 Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

SCHEDULE A

Released Trademarks and Trademark Applications

| Mark | Filing Date | Serial Number | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|------------------------|-------------|---------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| Osteo-Link | 1/20/2014 | 86/169,780 | N/A | N/A |
| Cell-Link | 3/5/2014 | 86/212,167 | N/A | N/A |
| Amnio-Link | 3/5/2014 | 86/211,917 | N/A | N/A |
| Long Bow | 3/5/2014 | 86/211,967 | N/A | N/A |
| Compel | 5/14/2014 | 86/281,901 | N/A | N/A |
| Meta-Link | 5/14/2014 | 86/280,885 | N/A | N/A |
| Exe-Link | 5/14/2014 | 86/280,919 | N/A | N/A |
| PILOT | 11/30/2004 | 78/524,846 | 3,103,274 | 6/13/2006 |
| ARX | 11/30/2004 | 78/524,849 | 3,108,813 | 6/27/2006 |
| NEO | 11/30/2004 | 78/524,833 | 3,436,034 | 5/27/2008 |
| CONQUEST | 11/30/2004 | 78/524,841 | 3,319,682 | 10/23/2007 |
| PROLIFT | 4/5/2006 | 78/854,668 | 3,302,056 | 10/2/2007 |
| GHOST | 4/11/2006 | 78/858,783 | 3,208,556 | 2/13/2007 |
| PLATEAU | 5/23/2006 | 78/890,013 | 3,249,289 | 6/5/2007 |
| LIFE SPINE | 12/30/2003 | 76/567,609 | 3,159,396 | 10/17/2006 |
| DYNA-LINK | 7/2/2008 | 77/513,261 | 3,674,186 | 8/25/2009 |
| DESIGNS FOR LIFE | 9/24/2007 | 77/287,166 | 3,558,579 | 1/6/2009 |
| SATURN | 11/14/2007 | 77/328,921 | 3,648,289 | 6/30/2009 |
| LYNX | 12/23/2007 | 77/358,914 | 3,484,134 | 8/12/2008 |
| GIZMO MEDICAL & design | 6/30/2009 | 77/771,414 | 3,935,068 | 3/22/2011 |
| FS3 | 8/7/2009 | 77/799,509 | 3,813,205 | 7/6/2010 |
| AVATAR | 9/3/2009 | 77/819,690 | 3,809,692 | 6/29/2010 |
| CENTRIC | 9/14/2009 | 77/825,844 | 3,955,440 | 5/3/2011 |
| PRESIDIO | 9/29/2009 | 77/836,966 | 3,809,812 | 6/29/2010 |
| SOLSTICE I | 9/29/2009 | 77/837,069 | 3,809,813 | 6/29/2010 |
| SOLSTICE II | 11/23/2009 | 77/879,072 | 3,852,646 | 9/28/2010 |
| KINETIC | 12/30/2003 | 76/567,608 | 2,985,956 | 8/16/2005 |
| OCTAVE | 8/6/2010 | 85/101,673 | 4,027,005 | 9/13/2011 |
| PRO-LINK | 4/29/2011 | 85/308,068 | 4,144,136 | 5/15/2012 |
| NAUTILUS | 5/11/2011 | 85/318,013 | 4,218,839 | 10/2/2012 |
| AILERON | 8/1/2011 | 85/386,322 | 4,219,137 | 10/2/2012 |
| VANQUISH | 8/1/2011 | 85/386,366 | 4,444,268 | 12/3/2013 |
| LOGIC | 1/21/2013 | 85/828,063 | 4,512,131 | 4/8/2014 |
| IRIS | 1/28/2013 | 85/833,940 | 4,452,555 | 12/17/2013 |
| CENTERLINE | 7/16/2015 | 86/695,134 | N/A | N/A |
| E-LIF | 1/21/2016 | 86/838,820 | N/A | N/A |

Schedule A to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks
Page 1

4814-0938-9883.1 102889\000032

| Mark | Filing Date | Serial Number | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|-----------|-------------|---------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| GRUVE | 4/26/2016 | 86/820,472 | N/A | N/A |
| LONGBOW | 4/19/2016 | 86/767,329 | N/A | N/A |
| PULSE | 4/14/2016 | 87/000,579 | N/A | N/A |
| SENTRY | 4/21/2016 | 87/008,893 | N/A | N/A |
| SIMPACT | 5/18/2015 | 86/632,576 | N/A | N/A |
| OSSEO-LOC | 7/8/2015 | 86/686,615 | N/A | N/A |
| CROSSBOW | 4/21/2016 | 87/008,852 | N/A | N/A |
| NEO | 5/2/2006 | 78/874,510 | 3,436,039 | 9/20/2016 |

Schedule A to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Page 2

4814-0938-9883.1 102889\000032

RECORDED: 10/28/2016